

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,	:	Index No. 452197/2022
	:	
by and through LETITIA JAMES,	:	I.A.S. Part 43
Attorney General of the State of New York,	:	
	:	Hon. Robert R. Reed
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Mot. Seq. No. 1
v.	:	
	:	
CVS HEALTH CORP.,	:	
	:	
	:	ORAL ARGUMENT
Defendant.	:	REQUESTED
-----X	:	

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF NEW YORK’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO CVS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Elinor Hoffmann, Antitrust Bureau Chief
Amy McFarlane, Antitrust Deputy Bureau Chief
Bryan Bloom, Senior Enforcement Counsel
Jeremy R. Kasha, Assistant Attorney General
Olga Kogan, Assistant Attorney General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 416-8262

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

 BACKGROUND 3

 LEGAL STANDARD 6

 ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Single Brand Product Markets in Antitrust Law 8

 B. The CVS Contract Pharmacy Services Market Is National 14

 C. New York Has Properly Pleaded A Per Se Case And, Therefore,
 The Court Must Disregard CVS’ Purported “Efficiency Defense” 16

 D. New York Has Properly Pleaded The Executive Law Claim..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988).....	6
<i>Bovino v. Village of Wappingers Falls</i> , 215 A.D.2d 619 (2nd Dep't 1995)	6
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294	1, 8, 9
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Columbia Gas of N.Y. v New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 117 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>Doria v. Masucci</i> , 230 A.D.2d 764 (1996)	6
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005).....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network, L.P.</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7 th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>FTC v. Shkreli</i> , 581 F. Supp.3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	3, 9, 18
<i>Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Glob. Reins. Corp.-U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.</i> , 867 N.Y.S.2d 16, 20 Misc. 3d 1115(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. St. Margaret's Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Guest Servs. Corp. v. Intl. Bus Servs., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep't 2012).....	12

<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).....	6, 11
<i>Mathias v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<i>Matter of Aimcee Wholesale Corp. [Tomar Prods.]</i> , 21 N.Y. 2d 621, 625 (1968).....	14
<i>Morone v. Morone</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 481 (1980).....	6
<i>North Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>People ex rel. Vacco v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</i> , 185 Misc.2d 852, 714 N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999)	18
<i>Pyramid Co. of Rockland v. Mautner</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d, 153 Misc. 2d 458 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 12
<i>Truetox Labs., LLC v. Healthfirst PHSP</i> , 129 N.Y.S.3d 728, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	11, 12
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Victoria T. Enters., Inc. v. Charmer Indus., Inc.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1698 (4th Dep't 2009).....	13
<i>Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
State Statutes	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	18
Other Authorities	
75 Fed. Reg. 10272-01, 10278 (2010)	3, 10, 11
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed.) at § 30.1	19
